He
O O

File No.

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date

100622 Committee lfem No. 16

Board ltem No._

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Date June 18, 2010

Cmte Board

OIS

Completed by:_Alisa Somera
Completed by: Date

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.

ot
Im

OooOoO”

L]

0 O

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Intfroduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOuU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter

Application ‘

Public Correspondenc

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

Amendmert Np. % 1o MOV, IFPTE — Lucal 2}

Date June 11, 2010

The complete document can be found in the file.






—

QL O N ;s N

FILE NO. 100622 : ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 3 - International Federation of Professional
and Technica! Engineers, Local 21]

Ordinance adopting and implementing the Amendment No. 3 to the 2006-2011
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisce and the
International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, AFL-CIO, Local 21,
by extending the term of the parties’ Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by
imp[ementing specified terms and conditions of employment for FYs 2010-2011 and

2011-2012.

NOTE: Additions are sm,czle underlme ztalzc.s‘ Times New Romarn,
deletions are
Board amendment addst:ons are doub£e~underhned

Board amendment deletions are s%nkethre{;g#n@#na\l

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supewisors hereby adopts and impieménts the Amendment
No. 3 to the 2006-2011 Memorandum of Understanding between fhe City and County of San
Francisco and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, AFL-
CI0, Local 21, by extending the term of the parties’ Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by
implementing specified terms and conditions of employment for fiscal years 2010-2011 and
20112012, | |

Amendment No. 3 to the Memoranddm of Understanding so implemented is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 100622.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: %4&/2 ‘/ /4/4/[/1/\—

ELIZABETH S. SALVESON

Chief Labor Attorney
Mayor Newsom Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 5/13/2010

Sshareterdibagi0ifdinance S\erdinance Ifpte local 21 amand #2 b8 iZ.doc




- AGREEMENT
Between and For
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
And

THE INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF PROFESSIONAL
AND TECHNICAL ENGINEERS, LOCAL 21, AFL-CIO

FOR FISCAL YEARS

2006-2007, 2007-2008, 2008-2009, 2009-2010, 2010-2011 and 2011-2012




Amendment No.3
TO THE 2006-2011 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDE\TG
BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND

INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL ENGINEERS,

LOCAL 21

The City and County of San Francisco and the Intemational Federation of Professional and Techmcal
Bngineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO (the “Parties”) hereby amerid and extend the 2006-2011 Memorandum
of Understanding between the Parties, as revised through Amendment No. 2, as follows:

1.D.

UNION/CITY COMMITTEES

L.

Union/ City Relations Committee

The parties have established a Union/City Relations Comxmttee wﬂ:h equal

- representatlon from both the Clty and the Union.

The Umon/Cny Relations Committee shall meet at a minimum on a quarterly basis,
and in addition, as needed to address matters the parties agree are of mutual concern
which arise during the course of this Agreement. By mutunal agreement the

- Committee may discuss grievance matters subject to arbm:anon

The Commlﬁee is specifically empowered to establish such sub commitiees as may be
needed to cons1der and recommend solutions to workplace issues and concerns.

17.

17a.

The pa gg g m!! ée__n_ﬁe g;;ggeglg Qeegggg gﬁ Q glgggggg ;;g ge!aﬁggg
» - e - * » l

aeement eseniati ‘te .'e* fice, Mavor’s Budget
ceagdteda ent articipate ag necessa

Union/City Partnership

The UCP shall continue to retain a third party with expertise in labor management |
partnérships and initiatives to assist the parties to forge their pa.rtnersth and for any

' other purposes as determined by the UCP. The City shall make every effort to

expedite the contract process. The City agrees to fund $50,000 per fiscal year in costs

for the third party expert services for fiscal years 2006-07, 2007-08, 2008-09 and

2009 10.  The City will also fund at least a half-time jointly-designated City staff

. person for the support and development of the UCP for fiscal years 2006~07 2007-08,
- 2008-09 and 2009-10 . _ . _

For Fiscal Years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012. the funds previously all cﬁted
services to the Union/City Partnership in paragraph 17 will be made available o .
 the work of the Public Em “ommittee Joint Labor Management




: ini ald fnd
)

ILE. SUBCONTRACTING OF WORK

2 Peréona_l Services Contracts

102.

. ;gggesg_egted clagg;_fj ations. -

103. If the Union wishes to meet with a department over a proposed personal services
' contract, the request must be made by the Union to the Human Resources Director
with a copy forwarded to the appropriate department within two weeks after the
receipt of notice by the Department. Discussions shall include, but not be limited
. to, possible alternatives to contracting or subcontracting and whether the department
staff has the expertise and/or facilities to perform the work. Upon request by the
Union, the City shall make available for inspection any and all pertinent background

and/or documentation relating to the service contemplated to be contracted out.

104a. ‘.Thé Citv' t v'de the Uni it i f de arfme ta'

- 105. - The parties acknowledge existing poﬁcics and procedures which place restrictions
- on the use of personal services contracts for work that could potentially be
performed by represented classifications.

106. The City and Local 21 expressly reserve their rights with regard to the parties’
contentions over whether such polices and procedures are or are not within the
" scope of bargaining under Charter Section’ A8.409. ‘Nothing in this or the preceding
“paragraph shall be deemed a waiver by either party of its posmon on those
contentions. C

2




' ILG. WORKFORCE REDUCTION

115.a.
. 4" a te ' ‘ h " T, c 6: Un ited ilmggmg;f
. ofers. ate ers and Allied e cal 40; eet Meta
‘E gggeg !;_1_ tegnaggga! gggggg! !;gca! gg;g; Feamsters. Local 853; San-
ancisco ' te ion. Loca 8. TAKT ‘_ L-CIO: Internatipnal
- Francisco !ns ﬁi:uﬁgga! ‘Police Qﬂ icers’ ASS-chaiiﬂ H ag_d ]ransnort
Wgzkem’ inion ca - - 74 and i it).
115h. . B. FM@MW July 1, 291(} :n,;d December 31, 21110 mclugg \
there. 3{1!! be - 1a tice ed epresented e ees
unles d e t recei e the reve ue projected in the Fiscal Year
@Mt 3011111 doe t_yreceive the
\ | 3 g 2. " I y . 1 o
115¢

gdﬁiﬁmaLLa . edlate after issuing any such Iavoff notlces the
i ill schedule a meeti i e teat e wee r_m;;tgth




115d.

115e.

115f,




eeti 'ji_i)é in addition_t meet and confer sessions re u'edb

Vlinta‘ dea e and measures 1o inerease Ci evenue), and &

(3) __ The Annual Salary Ordinance (ASO) passed as part of the

115e.
' City’s adopted budget_includes mld—vwx;lgvoffs daring Fiscal Year -
- ased 11 aut me t e i ere
115h. D. _ Fiseal Year 2011:12: The City s dorees to provide fhe ggg with
comnlete and current Bud ge In ig@ tion_su ggg@gg the l:wedg if a g, ig
' admgnal Q 11,_1:31 Fund_revenue for Fiscal Year 2011-12 th E;s 1 X’ ear ;mg ;g h is not
‘ mc!uded in the adonted budget t at vear, a d t ef
P add;_ nal a
1155 - E. “Budéet Information”, for purposes of this Agreement, shall mean
¢ efe copie all corrent General Fund budget re includinge Joint
e together with a _a egmgt €1 et t];z_e et ee-
115i. F, Nothing in t_his_Asfeemen t shall waive or prejudice the right or

nosxtmn of the CltV or the Union Wlth resnect to layoffs and rights pranted




115q, . : For Flscal Yem;s zﬂ!!! ggm d 2011-2012 only, tm Cltv will nrovxde ten {10
BC

115p. TheHumanRe es Direct a‘ e t'ﬁvb wit itv departments ¢ e
a . ‘. 3 ) '

1154,




HILA. WAGES ‘ ' ‘

142. - In addition, represented employees will receive the following base wage increases:
Effective December 30, 2006: 2.5% |
Effective June 28, 2008: 2.0%
Effective December_ 27,2008: 3.5%

Effective June 13, 2009 = . '
The wages effective as of December 27, 2008 shall be temporarﬂy

reduced by 1.75%, which represents an adjustment equivalent to the
value of five (5) days of unpaid personal time off. This wage adjustment
will sunset at the close of business Fdy23 June 30, 2010. 4

143d, Hmsr_@r in the event. the Cltv’s iseal Year 2 3 t e issued (
u dde eit in Fiscal Year 2011-12 to be.

efi cit_of $150-%26
unpaid furlough days. -
.2 eficit from Oupt i,ilim;w:_e_mv ees shall contribute the value of

- three (3 aid forlouch davs.

(3} !;ggcit less than $100 mi_li;fgg'ﬁ‘ egggggee_s‘_smh“a_ﬂ not confribute any unpaid

furlough days.



atet at ere i eme ted ace dance w1t tlu 1011,
1

IILB. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION.

27. Exempl»a,;y Performance Pay
262. 1. For Fiscal Years 2006-2007, 2007-2008, 2008-2009 and 2009- 2010 qualified
‘ represented employees shall be eligible to receive Exemplary Performance Pay in a
lump sum amount between 1.0% and 2.5% of the employee’s base pay earned
during the preceding fiscal year. This payment shall be deemed compensation for
purposes of remement and allocated to the ﬁscal year the exemplary perfonnance ,
was rendered. Itis ackn hat eff he Exemy '

LY. HOLIDAYS

356. ' Except when normal operations require, or in an-emergency, employees shall not be
required to work on the followmg days hereby declared to be holidays for such
employees:

January 1 (New Year’s Day)
the third Monday iri J anuary (Martin Luther King, Jr.’s Birthday)

- the third Monday in February (President’s Day) .
* the last Monday in May (Memorial Day) .

July 4 (Independence Day) -

the first Monday in September (Labor Day)

the second Monday in October (Columbus Day)

November 11 (Veteran’s Day)

Thanksgiving Day

the day after Thanksgiving

December 25 (Christmas Day)

357. | Prowded further, if Janvary 1, July 4, November 11 or December 25 falls ona Sunday,
the Monday following is a holiday. .

358. The Clty shall accommodate religious behef or observance of employees as qumred by
faw. .

359. . Employees shall be granted ﬂoéting hoiidayé as set forth below:




360.

361.

Four (4) floating days off (thirty-two (32) hours) to be taken on days selected by the
employee subject to prior scheduling approval of the appointing- officer. Floating

.Holidays may be taken in hourly increments up to and.including the number of hours
: contained in the employee’s regular shift. Employees (both full-time and part-time)
must complete six (6) months continuous service to establish initial eligibility for the

floating days off. Floating Holidays received in one fiscal ‘year but not used shall be

carried forward to the next succeeding fiscal year. The maximum number of floating

holidays carried forward to a suoceedmg fiscal 'year shall not exceed the total number of -
floating holidays received in the previous fiscal year, and at no time shall employees be

able to accumulate more than 64 hours of floating holidays. No compensation of any .
kind shall be earned ot granted for floating days off not taken. '

Effective. June 30, 2009 employees shall receive a onewtzme addition of five (5) floating
holidays for one year, which shall be admjmstered in the same manner as the ﬂoatmg

“holidays in paragraph 360 above.

363.

363a.

363b.

| Nomritbsfanding the paragraphs above, any unused ﬂqéﬁng holidays accrued from Juné

27, 2009 through July 8, 2011 may be carried over to be used in fiscal year 2011-2012,

~ 'but at no time shall an employee accumulate a combined floating holiday balance of
more than twenty (20) days (including floating holidays awarded in a particular year)

during this period. During fiscal years 2009-2010 and 2010-2011, floating holidays
must be used before vacation days ot hours are taken; provided however that this
limitation (i.e., use of floating holidays before vacation) will not apply in cases in which
use of the ﬂoatmg holiday will cause a loss of vacation due to the accrual maximums.
Floating Holidays are to be scheduled per mutual agreement, based on operational
needs of the department ' _

Effective July r Fiscal Year 2010-11, in recogniti n of. t'hle value of
i i e gme add;j;m;; of me!v

edt tae Q_g;pef:a the floating holi teou

daﬁ b _t_"g_zeeg Dec @Qer_%; 2!!;0 agd s!auuaw 1 2011. and one dax i’g; the day

Effective July 1, 2011 for Fiscal Year Z!!!‘ 1-12. in gé(’:g@ rition of fﬁe value g!wag‘l e
ve

cggces;si_ ing that vear, e e all receive a one-time addition o
(12) floating holidavs for one vear, which _shall be administered in_the same
manner as the floati da ara a a g__me !he_&_ﬂg_t_m holida

i ' ' ful

eriod 1, Ot t. Jannarv 7th, and il 14¢ the fiscal vear).
the number_of wopaid ;ﬁ_lzlgugh davs {(or eguivalenf) for the vear is reduced bv

9



IILN. HEALTH AND WELFARE AND DENTAL INSURANCE

1.

364.

365.

C1tv Contribution

The City agrees to maintain health and dental beneﬁts at present 1evels for the life of
the Agreement ‘ :

"caé2-2

For “medically single employees'/Employee Only; {i.e., benefited employees not
receiving this contribution paid by the City for dependent health care benefits), the
City shall contribute all of the premium for the employees’ own health care benefit
coverage. o '

al Year 2 —.2a d-hee_ate

10




3904,

The Cltv and the Wil! é'ta i h ala gagegegg gggg;ﬁee to Q ggg

390c.

g ce eathcaec t '_ iscal 201112,
- Shonld. the cgmm; e not reae muinal asreement another
in es info effect: isca i!l!-!2 agd thereafter, fi

TILO. RET{REN_'LENT-

, _i[{eti;:em ent Restorati avment .

Retirement Restoration Payment

" 397a.

For employees who retire grg’gg to July 1, ;Qg; and whose final compensation

397b.

gg 3_: g;egegt ngggg es § lmnacted bv the wa ge z:edgctmn descnbed in

erei reuetea ancisc eesR Egent tem r a

. applicable zeﬂx ment system, {o mc]ude payouts of vacat]gn or Vested sgclg

leave in reticement calculations.

Should emnlovees who retire prior to Julv 1, 2013 wi,s_h_tuﬁceiiié ;tefi;;emegt

restoration, they must, at least thirty (30) days prior to the last dafe of

11



IV.A. EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT FUND

Al i AJAPIOYEE LYEVELQ] ' } 01 the [VIAM). 1hne WOrkin
group wﬁl c_:gnﬂst of two reggegentagve§ m% tge gggg and gg

VLD. DURATION OF AGREEMENT AND INITIATION OF MEET AND CONFER
PROCESS .

489. This Memorandum of Understandmg shall be in effect from }uly 1, 2006 through and mcluswe
of June 30, 204412, | .

APPENDIX F: PS CADDENDUM

1. The City and Local 21 agree to establish a specnal jomt 01tyW1de Labor Management

_ Csubcommittee
this appendix;

a. . Review areas of General Fund and Enterprise PSCs and other city contracts affecting
Local 21 members with the goal of ensuring -appropriate use of Local 21 represented
Civil Service classifications in construction management,. inspection, and other Work
performed by Local 21 represented classifications. :
b. -Explore establishing workload forecasting by city departnients.
c. Review PSC prodes_ses, fo;m(s_) ‘andltrack-jng of PSCs, and RFP notice requirements.
| The Committee will be formed with three r,epreseﬁtatives from the Union and three from

-management. Release time is to be provided for work of this Committee.

12




Ta, The City_and the PEC shall igzm a_joint_labor management cggﬁlttee on_pe gggg al

service and construction/maintenance cgmt{actg to do the igglg;gg
~7b. __a. Rgm m areas Qf Qege;:ag Eugd and E___grnnse PSCS theg clg ggg 1S,

Je. b, Explore establishing Worklgad igg:ec;agtjng by ciivdgga@egtg.

gg;d I ed;ggdag_lt eﬂ’gg% game§ a%ee tg set me ggg agegdag in advance tg in xeagm ‘

efficiency,
71. é. The Commxttegmﬂ_b_w (;Ql_nnrlsed oﬁ_tht { 8} memb er's Qi he Public Emnlwee

dum Qf[lgdr, tanding, togethe t aLLA e dce theret da revised {
: i . ctended for term Agreer

v amended.

FOR THE CITY FOR THE UNION
" Mickl Callahan Date Bob Muscat ' : Date
Human Resources Director : IFPTE, Local 21
Martin R. Gran Date
Employee Relations Director - '
Approved As To Form: . 7
%M/Z IMMW’“ 5o1f-00

Elizgbeth Salveson ' Date
Chief Labor Attorney, :
Office of the City Attorney

13






